

IN THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 16-61289-Civ-Altonaga/O'Sullivan

BROWARD BULLDOG, INC., a Florida )  
corporation not for profit, and DAN )  
CHRISTENSEN, founder, operator and editor )  
of the FloridaBulldog.com website, )  
 )  
Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, 950 )  
Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Washington, )  
DC 20530, and FEDERAL BUREAU OF )  
INVESTIGATION, 935 Pennsylvania Avenue, )  
NW, Washington, DC 20535, )  
 )  
Defendants. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

---

Plaintiffs' Opposition to Defendants'  
Motion for Summary Judgment on Counts 2 and 3

---

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Thomas R. Julin  
Florida Bar No. 325376

Gunster Yoakley & Stewart, P.A.  
Attorneys for Broward Bulldog, Inc.  
600 Brickell Avenue – Suite 3500  
Miami, FL 33131  
305.376.6007 Fax 6010  
[tjulin@gunster.com](mailto:tjulin@gunster.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

REQUEST FOR HEARING.....1

ARGUMENT .....1

I. The FBI has not Shown that it is Entitled to Summary Judgment  
With Respect to Any of the Redactions that are the Subject of Count 2 .....2

A. 04-30-2014 Briefer:  
Broward Bulldog 1-4 (DE-27-2 at 37-40) .....6

B. 10-24-2014 Briefer:  
Broward Bulldog-5-6 (DE-27-2 at 41-42) .....12

C. 11-10-2014 Briefer:  
Broward Bulldog 7-8 (DE-27-2 at 43-44) .....16

D. Updates and Initiatives as of 5 October 2012:  
Broward Bulldog 9-12 (DE-27-2 at 45-48) .....16

E. Personal Service Contracts:  
Broward Bulldog 13-220 (DE-27-2 at 49-257) .....18

II. The FBI Has Not Shown that it has Conducted  
a Good Faith Search for the Disciplinary Records .....19

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Albuquerque Publ'g Co. v. United States Department of Justice*,  
726 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C.1989)..... 9

*Animal Legal Defense Fund v. United States Food & Drug Admin.*,  
836 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 1

*Bonner v. City of Pritchard*,  
661 F. 2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) ..... 3, 7

*Butler v. Department of Justice*,  
No. 86-2255, 1994 WL 55621 (D.D.C. Feb. 3, 1994)..... 9

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 2

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. United States Department of Justice*,  
840 F.Supp.2d 226 (D.D.C.2012)..... 8

*Department of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press*,  
489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 9, 10

*Ely v. FBI*,  
781 F.2d 1481 (11th Cir. 1986) ..... 3, 14

*Fitzpatrick v. City of Atlanta*,  
2 F.3d 1112 (11th Cir.1993) ..... 2

*FLRA v. Department of the Treasury*,  
884 F.2d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 10

*Gawker Media, LLC v. FBI*,  
145 F. Supp. 3d 1100 (M.D. Fla. 2015)..... 8, 17

*GC Micro Corp. v. Def. Logistics Agency*,  
33 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 1

*Gilda Indus., Inc. v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot. Bureau*,  
457 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 19

*Gordon v. FBI*,  
390 F. Supp. 2d 897 (N.D. Cal. 2004)..... 8

*In Defense of Animals v. National Institutes of Health*,  
543 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 18

*Leadership Conference on Civil Rights v. Gonzales*,  
404 F. Supp. 2d 246 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 8

*Marino v. Drug Enforcement Admin.*,  
685 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 7

*Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. Department of Justice*,  
103 F. Supp. 3d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2015)..... 2, 7

*Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. United States*,  
516 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 12, 20

*Miscavige v. Internal Revenue Service*,  
2 F.3d 366 (11th Cir. 1993) ..... 2

*New York Times Co. v. NASA*,  
920 F.2d 1002 (D.C.Cir.1990)..... 8

*Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Morton*,  
498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 18

*News-Press v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security*,  
489 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007) ..... 1, 2, 8, 9

*Painting & Drywall Work Preservation Fund, Inc. v. Department of Housing and Urban Dev.*,  
936 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 10

*Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Food & Drug Admin.*,  
953 F. Supp. 400 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 1

*Ray v. United States Department of Justice*,  
908 F.2d 1549 (11th Cir. 1990) ..... 20

*Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Gen. Servs. Admin.*,  
553 F.2d 1378 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 1

*Stephenson v. IRS*,  
629 F.2d 1140 (5th Cir. 1980) ..... 3

*Sun-Sentinel Co. v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
431 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (S.D. Fla. 2006) ..... 18

*The Mobile Press Register, Inc. v. Witt*, No. 95-06324 CACE (13), 4 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 159a,  
24 Media L. Rep. (BNA) 2336 (Fla. 17th Cir. Ct. 1996) ..... 15

*United States Department of Def. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.*,  
510 U.S. 487 (1994)..... 10

*United States Department of State v. Wash. Post Co.*,  
456 U.S. 595, 102 S.Ct. 1957, 72 L.Ed.2d 358 (1982)..... 8

*Wash. Post Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.*,  
865 F.2d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 1

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)..... 6  
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) ..... 6, 13  
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3) ..... 13  
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4) ..... 18, 19  
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) ..... 11, 12  
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) ..... 8, 10, 11, 12, 16  
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A)..... 17  
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C) ..... 6, 8-12, 16, 17, 19  
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(D)..... 10, 11, 16, 17  
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E) ..... 10, 14-17  
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(F)..... 2  
Public Law No. 114-222 ..... 14
